
  

Karen Teacher Working Group                                                                                                                                1 Moo 1, T. Mae Kong, A. Mae Sariang, Mae 
Hong Son Province 58110 Thailand Tel/Fax 053 681440.    Email: ktwghq@gmail.com, Website: 

www.ktwg.org 

                                                                         Invita5on to Tenders for TLMs 

Date: 1st November 2021 

Sub: TLMs (Teaching Learning Materials) 

Ref: PR- 2110050 

 KTWG (Karen Teacher Working Group) is pleased to intend to award a supply contract for TLMs 
(Teaching Learning Materials with financial assistance from MEC (Myanmar Education Consortium) and 
SCI-ECHO, TBC-MHF, NRC The tender requirement which includes the following: - 

1. The information of TLMs 

 

 Order from 
MM Side 

 TOTALS : Learning supplies 
 Order: Nov-
Dec 2021 

 Order: Feb-
Mar 2022 

 Order: Feb-
Mar 2022 Total ALL

Notebook 2 lines 126,520       944,223       66,830          1,137,573     
Pens 65,028         480,888       34,058          579,974        
Pencils 29,051         249,003       17,376          295,429        
Eraser 36,100         318,567       22,173          376,839        
Teaching supplies
Chalk 1,528           12,493         847               14,869          
A4 paper (pack) 2,424           17,596         1,130            21,150          
Carbon paper black only 382              3,123           212               3,717            
Scissors 764              6,247           424               7,434            
Blue pen 3,820           31,233         2,119            37,172          
Red pen 3,820           31,233         2,119            37,172          
Staplers 764              6,247           424               7,434            
Staples (box) 3,056           24,987         1,695            29,737          
Correction liquid 764              6,247           424               7,434            

Blue Pen for Whiteboard (reusable) 2,292           18,740         1,271            22,303          
Ink Bottle for Blue Pen for Whiteboard 764              6,247           424               7,434            
Sports Equipment
Footballs no.5 171              1,301           68                 1,541            
Footballs no.4 385              4,323           342               5,050            
Volleyball 385              4,323           342               5,050            
Takraw 385              4,323           342               5,050            
Skipping rope 903              10,381         835               12,119          
Air pump 193              2,161           171               2,525            
 V.Net 193              2,161           171               2,525            
 T.Net 193              2,161           171               2,525            
Health
Nailclippers 2,200           17,970         1,258            21,428          

Order from Thai Side

mailto:ktwghq@gmail.com
http://www.ktwg.org


2. 1st Order Nov-Dec 2021 Delivery to 2 Sites (Thai Side) 

3. Delivery Site Address Details (Thai Side) 

TOTAL: Learning supplies Unit Mae Samleab 
Site

Mae Sod 
Site

Total All

Notebook 2 lines Pics 72,020 54,500 126,520 

Pens Pics 37,061 27,968 65,028 

Pencils Pics 16,764 12,287 29,051 

Eraser Pics 20,882 15,218 36,100 

Teaching supplies     

Chalk Box 803 725 1,528 

A4 paper (pack) Pack/rim 1,254 1,170 2,424 

Carbon paper black only Pack 201 181 382 

Scissors Pics 401 363 764 

Blue pen Pics 2,006 1,814 3,820 

Red pen Pics 2,006 1,814 3,820 

Staplers Pics 401 363 764 

Staples (box) Box 1,605 1,451 3,056 

CorrecXon liquid Pics 401 363 764 

Blue Pen for Whiteboard (reusable) Pics 1,204 1,088 2,292 

Ink Bo[le for Blue Pen for Whiteboard Bo[le 401 363 764 

Sports Equipment     

Footballs no.5 Pics 86 86 171 

Footballs no.4 Pics 214 171 385 

Volleyball Pics 214 171 385 

Takraw Pics 214 171 385 

Skipping rope Pics 504 399 903 

Air pump Pics 107 86 193 

 V.Net Pics 107 86 193 

 T.Net Pics 107 86 193 

Health     

Nail clippers Pics 1,265 936 2,200 

Delivery Delivery Site Address Organization Remark 

1 Mae Samleab River Side: T. Mae Samleab, A. Sop 
Moei, Mae Hong Son Province Province

KTWG/KECD Need custom 
clearance



4. 2nd Order Jan- Mar 2022 Delivery to 5 Sites (Thai Side) 

 

5. Delivery Sites Address Details (Thai Side) 

2 Mae Pa Village: T. Mae Pa, A.Mae Sot, Tak 
Province

KTWG/KECD No   Need

 TOTALS : Learning supplies  Unit 
 Htee Kee 

Site 
 Mae 

Samleab  Site 
 Mae Sod 

Site 
 Per Kler 

Site 
 Mae T'Rit 

Site  Total All 
Notebook 2 lines Pics 50,745       467,199         12,226        306,198     107,855      944,223      
Pens Pics 25,784       237,892         6,374          156,963     53,876        480,888      
Pencils Pics 15,028       122,622         2,508          81,125       27,719        249,003      
Eraser Pics 19,675       156,697         3,041          103,929     35,224        318,567      
Teaching supplies
Chalk Box 653            6,467             143             3,574         1,656          12,493        
A4 paper (pack) Pack/rim 794            8,839             239             5,254         2,471          17,596        
Carbon paper black only Pack 163            1,617             36               893            414             3,123          
Scissors Pics 326            3,234             72               1,787         828             6,247          
Blue pen Pics 1,632         16,168           358             8,935         4,141          31,233        
Red pen Pics 1,632         16,168           358             8,935         4,141          31,233        
Staplers Pics 326            3,234             72               1,787         828             6,247          
Staples (box) Box 1,305         12,934           287             7,148         3,313          24,987        
Correction liquid Pics 326            3,234             72               1,787         828             6,247          
Blue Pen for Whiteboard (reusable) Pics 979            9,701             215             5,361         2,485          18,740        
Ink Bottle for Blue Pen for Whiteboard Bottle 326            3,234             72               1,787         828             6,247          
Sports Equipment
Footballs no.5 Pics 43              595                13               428            223             1,301          
Footballs no.4 Pics 308            2,238             21               1,233         522             4,323          
Volleyball Pics 308            2,238             21               1,233         522             4,323          
Takraw Pics 308            2,238             21               1,233         522             4,323          
Skipping rope Pics 756            5,414             49               2,931         1,231          10,381        
Air pump Pics 154            1,119             11               616            261             2,161          
 V.Net Pics 154            1,119             11               616            261             2,161          
 T.Net Pics 154            1,119             11               616            261             2,161          
Health
Nailclippers Pics 1,038         8,881             198             5,832         2,021          17,970        

Delivery To Delivery sites Organization Remark 

1 Mae Sam Leab River Side: T. Mae Samleab, A. Sop Moei, 
Mae Hong Son Province

KTWG/KECD Need custom clearance 

2 Mae T’Rit Village: T. Mae Salit, A. Tha Song Yang, Tak 
Province

KTWG/KECD No Need



6. 1st Order Jan- Mar 2022 Delivery to 1 Site (Myanmar Side) 

            

7. Delivery Sites Address Details (Thai Side) 

3 Mae Pa Village: T. Mae Pa, A.Mae Sot, Tak Province KTWG/KECD No Need

4 Per Kler Village: T. Mae Chan, A. Umphang, Tak Province KTWG/KECD No Need

5 Htee Kee Village: Karen State, Dawei District, MM, near 
Kanchanaburi Province

KTWG/KECD Need custom clearance

TOTALS : Learning supplies Unit
Htoh Lwee 
Wah Site Total All

Notebook 2 lines Pics 66,830         66,830          
Pens Pics 34,058         34,058          
Pencils Pics 17,376         17,376          
Eraser Pics 22,173         22,173          
Teaching supplies
Chalk Box 847              847               
A4 paper (pack) Pack/rim 1,130           1,130            
Carbon paper black only Pack 212              212               
Scissors Pics 424              424               
Blue pen Pics 2,119           2,119            
Red pen Pics 2,119           2,119            
Staplers Pics 424              424               
Staples (box) Box 1,695           1,695            
Correction liquid Pics 424              424               
Blue Pen for Whiteboard (reusable) Pics 1,271           1,271            
Ink Bottle for Blue Pen for Whiteboard Bottle 424              424               
Sports Equipment
Footballs no.5 Pics 68                68                 
Footballs no.4 Pics 342              342               
Volleyball Pics 342              342               
Takraw Pics 342              342               
Skipping rope Pics 835              835               
Air pump Pics 171              171               
 V.Net Pics 171              171               
 T.Net Pics 171              171               
Health
Nailclippers Pics 1,258           1,258            

Delivery To Delivery sites Organization Remark 



8. 2 Instructions of Tenderer Submission 

A) The bids from Thai side (hard documents) must submit the sealed envelope to KTWG office 
(Address: KTWG Office -1 Moo 1, T. Mae Kong, A. Mae Sariang, Mae Hong Son Province 
58110 Thailand) 

B) The bids from Myanmar side (hard documents) must submit the sealed envelope to SCI/MEC 
office (Address: No. 126 (A), Dhamazedi Road, Bahan Township, Yangon, Myanmar 11201 

C) The bids (e-documents) must submit to KTWG office both Thai and Myanmar to (email: 
procurementcommittee2021@gmail.com 

9. Tender Information 

Please see attached file of the information required from the companies as mentioned in 
“Requirement & Bid Regulations” 

10. Q & A (Questions and Answers) section 

Q & A open for all suppliers, if you have any further information related to this tender process or 
products. Time is open at 10 November 2021 (13.30 MM time) (14.00 PM Thai time) 

11. Products sample 

A. Thai side: Please send the product sample to KTWG office no later than 14 November 2021 
(Address: KTWG Office -1 Moo 1, T. Mae Kong, A. Mae Sariang, Mae Hong Son Province 
58110 Thailand) before the tender opening date. 

B. Myanmar side: Please send the product sample to KTWG office no later than 12 November 2021 
(9.00 am – 15.00 pm) (Address: SCI/MEC Office Address: No. 126 (A), Dhamazedi Road, 
Bahan Township, Yangon, Myanmar) before the tender opening date 

12. Notice 

a) The Items (products’ price should be maintained/kept for at least 6 months (start from November 
2021 – April 2022).  

b) The order will be placed for 2 times (November 2021 and February/March 2022). The total all 
items might increase or decrease about 10% 

c) One stop service is essential so that submit delivery cost separate from items/products price  

1 Htoh Lwee Wah Schoo, Kyaung Kone village, Tantabin 
Township, Taungoo District, Bago Division

KTWG/KECD No need custom 
clearance

mailto:procurementcommittee2021@gmail.com


For Tender notifications  

Issue Date:  1st November 2021 

Questions Due By: 12th October 2021  

Submission Due Date and Time: 15th November 2021 (No later than 16.30 PM MM Time, 17.00 Pm Thai 
time) 

Location of Bid Opening: 1 Moo 1, T. Mae Kong, A. Mae Sariang, Mae Hong Son Province 58110 Thailand 

Contact person- Thai side- Ms. Thophor Thanahirankun: 080-8503609 

                                            Mr. Kholothu Manusayachat : 086-1853053 

                  Myanmar side- Mr. Win Naing Zaw ( Zaw Gyi) 09-440443025 

                                            Mr. Kyaw Ye Aung: 09-421056911 

The information of TLMs includes specifications 

Please note that the products mentioned below are required but if the suppliers can submit any other 
brands which the product qualities remain closest the same.  

TOTALS : 
Learning 
supplies

 Specifica5ons 
Pictures

Notebook 2 
lines

 Standard type for Thailand.  80 pages ruled 2-line 
notebook, 6.25" x 8.25", Inner paper at least 55 grams. 
Cover 180 grams 

Elfen Liso 0.5 BLUE 



Pens Blue

"HORSE" Ball Point Pen N-5100  
- Cap type with pocket clip for portability. 
- The Xp 0.7 mm. is made of Nickel Sliver with 
Tungsten Carbide Ball for strength and durability. 
- The ink is half gel that have the low viscosity 
quality for smooth wriXng Xll the last drop. 
- Ink: Blue, Red

QuanTum Skate 111, 0.5, white colorful

Pencils HB

Elfen Black Lead Pencil 2002 HB

"HORSE" Black Lead Pencil H-2547 
- HB Grade 
- Made from sod wood for easy sharpening. 
- Hexagonal barrel with eraser at the pencil's end. 
- Sharp lines and smooth wriXng from the lead

Eraser

"HORSE" Eraser H-10 
- Size: 1.8 x 3.3 x 0.85 cms. 
- Made of high quality PVC   
- Sod white eraser 
- Erases cleanly 
- Non fragant

Elfen export quality, Non-pvc, non toxic

Teaching 
supplies

 
 

Chalk

Robin brand 60 pics/box, white colour

Double Elephant Brand 60 pics/box, white colour



A4 paper 
(pack)

White color, 70gms, 210x297 mm, 500 sheets/rim 
(A4)

White color, 70gms, 210x297 mm, laser/injet, 500 
sheets/rim (A4)

Carbon 
paper black 
only

TATA 100 sheets, black colour

"HORSE" Carbon Paper H-2200 
- Size: F/C, Carbon Paper Type: Typing 
- Black carbon paper, Reusable for several Xmes, 
Suitable for duplicaXon to all kinds of document 
- Easy to type on surfaces provide crisp texts,  
CerXfied by TISI Standard

Red pen

Horse 0.7 mm

QuanTum Skate 111, 0.5, white colorful

Staples 
(box)

elfen

"HORSE" Staples no. 10-1M (27/4.8) 
- Made of standard durable steel wire is hard to be 
bent or jammed while using 
- Stapling Capacity: 18 sheets (70 gram)

CorrecXon 
liquid

Elephant No less than 7ml Oopsy

      

       



CorrecXon 
liquid

YAMAYA, No less than 7ml

 Staplers

Elfen No.10-1M

"HORSE" Stapler HD-10 
- Made of good quality material easy and 
comfortable to staple 
- Have the staple remover on the stapler's bo[om. 
- CompaXble to use with staple No. 10-1M (27/4.8) 
- Stapling Capacity: 18 sheets (70 gram) 
- Throat Depth : 5.3 cm.

Scissors

"HORSE" Scissors H-505 
- Size: 8 inch/ 20.3 cms. 
- Stainless steel blades with plasXc-handled 
- MulXpurpose scissors for office and home usages

Elephant Brand 
Size; 8 inches

Blue Pen for 
Whiteboard 
(reusable) 
Blue Pen for 
Whiteboard 
(reusable)

"HORSE" Whiteboard Marker H-22 
- Tip: Round (1.7 mm.) 
- Odorless and Xylene-free 
- Smooth wriXng and Easily erasable  
- Write on whiteboard, glass and porcelain 
- Refillable with Horse whiteboard marker refill ink 
- Safe and Non-toxic CerXfied by  
EN71 Part 3 and ASTMD-4236

Pilot reusable                     

Ink Bo[le 
for Blue Pen 
for 
Whiteboard 
Ink Bo[le 

"HORSE" Whiteboard Marker Refill Ink 
- Content: 30 cc. 
- Odorless and Xylene-free 
- Ink for refilling Horse whiteboard marker  
- Easily for refill  
- Safe and Non-toxic CerXfied by EN71 Part 3 and 
ASTMD-4236



Ink Bo[le 
for Blue Pen 
for 
Whiteboard Pilot Refill Ink 30cc

Sports 
Equipment

 
 

Footballs 
no.5

YASUMA No.5 305

MISUMA No. 5 3009

SPORT LAND No.5

Footballs 
no.4

YASUMA No.4 304

MISUMA No. 4 3009

SPORT LAND No.4 

YASUMA YS 310

     

    

     



Volleyball
MISUMA VB2009

SPORT LAND 

Takraw

ThaiTip Brand

MARATHON Brand MT201

Skipping 
rope

001

YASUMA 285 CM, weight 0.33 gram, PVC

Air pump

Sunway Brand

FBT Brand

V.Net Nylon net without sXll string

T.Net Nylon net without sXll string

Health   

    



Nail clippers

SUPPER DOLL Wide 1.5 CM, Length 7 CM

BELL Wide 1.5 CM, Length 7 CM


